
 

 

Planning Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Michael Neal (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Joseph Lee and Ellily Ponnuthurai 

 
  
 
A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 7.15 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey  
020 8726 6000 x64109 
tariq.aniemeka-bailey@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 18 January 2023 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting  
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 
 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 
 

 

2

 
If you require any assistance, please contact Tariq Aniemeka-Bailey 020 8726 6000 
x64109 as detailed above 
 



 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
  

1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 

Committee 
  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October and 10 

November 2022 as accurate records. 
  

3.   Disclosure of Interest  
 Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 

(DPIs) and other registrable and non-registrable interests they may have 
in relation to any item(s) of business on today’s agenda. 
  

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  
 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 

opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
  

5.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 

Strategic Transport: 
  

 5.1   22/03353/FUL - Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton 
Heath, CR7 8NF (Pages 15 - 32) 
 

 Erection of two-storey three-bedroom detached dwelling. 
  
Ward: Thornton Heath 
Recommendation: Refuse permission 
  

6.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  
 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 

to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
  
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended." 
  
 

 



 

 

4

 
 



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 8.33 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser, Holly Ramsey and Luke Shortland 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillors Danielle Denton and Alasdair Stewart 
 

Apologies: Councillors Joseph Lee, Ian Parker and Elily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

A42/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 28 July 2022 
and Thursday 11 August 2022 be signed as correct records. 
  
  

A43/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
  

A44/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

A45/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A46/22   
 

22/02827/FUL - 70 Croham Road, South Croydon, CR2 7BD 
 
 
Conversion of two self-contained flats into one single dwellinghouse. 
  
Ward: South Croydon 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Andy Lang spoke in support of the application. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

  
The Ward Member Councillor Danielle Denton addressed the committee with 
her view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to REFUSE the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fitzsimons. This was seconded 
by Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and fell with two 
Members voting in favour, three Members voting against and one Member 
abstaining.  
  
Councillor Ramsey proposed to GRANT the application on the basis that 
there was a need for larger family homes within the borough. This was 
seconded by Councillor Ben-Hassel. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and caried with four 
Members voting in favour and two Members voting against the application.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
70 Croham Road, South Croydon, CR2 7BD. 
  
Councillors requested that an informative was included on the decision notice 
to clarify that the proposal is a departure from planning policy which is only 
considered acceptable in this specific circumstance by the Planning Sub-
committee due to the particular needs of the family occupying the dwelling 
and should not be used as a precedent for the nature of this development 
(loss of a residential unit).  
  
The Chair called for a vote to extend the Planning Committee meeting past 
the 10pm guillotine, this was taken to a vote and carried with all Members 
voting to extend the meeting.  
  
  

A47/22   
 

22/00419/FUL - 9 The Spinney, Purley CR8 1AB 
 
 
Demolition of existing property and garage and erection of 5 x 3 storey town 
houses with associated parking & landscaping.  
  
Ward: Purley Oaks And Riddlesdown 
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification.  
  
James Robertson spoke in objection to the application. 

Page 6



 

 
 

  
Adem Mehmet spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Ward Member Councillor Alasdair Stewart addressed the committee with 
his view on the application. 
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Fraser. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben-Hassel. 
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against. 
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
9 The Spinney, Purley CR8 1AB. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 10 November 2022 at 9.33 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Ian Parker, Sean Fitzsimons, Clive Fraser and Joseph Lee 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
 
The Chair called for a vote to extend the Planning Committee meeting past the 10pm 
guillotine, this was taken to a vote and carried with all Members voting to extend the 
meeting.  
 
  

A1/22   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 27 January 
2022 be signed as a correct record. 
  
  

A2/22   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered. 
 
  

A3/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
 
  

A4/22   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

A5/22   
 

22/00495/FUL - Ground Floor Commercial Units, Smitham Yard, Leaden 
Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 2BQ 
 
  
Change of use from restricted Class B1(a) [now (Class E(g)(i), offices] to 
unrestricted Class E (commercial, business and service) and Class F.1 
(learning and non-residential institutions).  

Page 9



 

 
 

 Ward: Coulsdon Town  
  
The officer presented details of the planning application and responded to 
questions for clarification. 
  
Katy Mourant spoke in support of the application.  
  
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them 
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn 
addressed their view on the matter. 
  
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Parker. This was seconded by 
Councillor Fraser.  
  
The motion to grant the application was taken to a vote and carried with six 
Members voting in favour and no Members voting against.  
  
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at 
Ground Floor Commercial Units, Smitham Yard, Leaden Hill, Coulsdon, CR5 
2BQ. 
  
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 

Page 10



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision 

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
1.2 Although t
[...]
UBLIC SPEAKING 

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the application. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 13

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 22/03353/FUL   

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 26 January 2023 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 
Location: 
Ward: 

22/03353/FUL 
Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 8NF 
Thornton Heath 

Description: Erection of two-storey three-bedroom detached dwelling 
Drawing Nos: 9000PP01, 9000PP02, 9000PP03, 9000PP04, 9000PP05, 

9000PP06, 9000PP07, 9000PP08, 9000PP09, 9000PP10, 
9000PP11, 9000PP12, 9000PP13, 9000D&AS02, 9000D&AS03, 
9000D&AS10, 9000D&AS11, 9000D&AS12, 9000D&AS13, 
9000D&AS16. 

Applicant: Simon Budal 
Agent: N/A 
Case Officer: Grace Hewett 

Housing Mix 
1 bed  

(2 person)
2 bed 

(3 person) 
 2 bed 

(4 person) 
3 bed 

(6 person)
TOTAL

Existing 0
Proposed 

(market housing) 
1 1 

TOTAL 1

Vehicle and Cycle Parking (London Plan Standards)
PTAL: 3
Car Parking maximum standard Proposed 
Up to 1 space per dwelling 0 
Long Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
2 spaces 2 spaces 
Short Stay Cycle Storage minimum Proposed 
0 spaces 0 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because: 

The ward councillor (Cllr Young) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. Cllr 
Jewitt made a representation concurring with Cllr Young.   

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning permission.  

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Sustainable Regeneration has delegated 
authority to issue the planning decision with the following refusal reasons: 

Page 17

https://publicaccess3.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RGC66BJLFXL00


Reasons for refusal 

1) The proposed development by virtue of its scale, massing, form, siting, 
proximity to the site boundaries, and design would form an incongruous 
development that would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
appearance of the street scene and surrounding area, contrary to Policies SP4 
and DM10 of the Croydon Local Plan 2018 and Policies D3 and D4 of the 
London Plan 2021. 

 
2) The scale, massing, and siting of the proposed development would result in 

loss of outlook and would have an overbearing impact on the adjacent 
residential occupiers at 8 and 8A Furze Road and would thereby conflict with 
Policies SP4 and DM10 of the Croydon Local Plan 2018 and Policy D3 of the 
London Plan 2021. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The erection of two-storey three-bedroom detached dwelling with associated 
landscaping, cycle and refuse storage.  

Figure 1: Proposed Street Scene Elevation 

Site and Surroundings 


[...]
ng, design, substandard quality of 
accommodation.  
Appeal dismissed on character and appearance, substandard quality of 
accommodation, and lack of family housing. 

 
21/03466/FUL - Construction of new 2 storey 3 bedroom detached dwelling.  

Page 19



Refused on grounds of character and appearance, impact on neighbouring 
amenity, substandard quality of accommodation, inadequate refuse storage, 
and transport and highway impacts.  

 
22/01910/FUL - Erection of a two-storey three bedroom detached dwelling. 
Refused on grounds of character and appearance. 

 

Figure 3: Previously refused development 

Figure 4: Site Plan showing the previously refused development 
 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 The application is recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 
 

 The principle of the proposed development is acceptable,  
 The design and appearance of the proposed development has a harmful 

impact and is unacceptable in terms of its footprint, massing, siting, form, 
and design, 

 The quality of accommodation would be acceptable for future occupiers, 
 The proposed development would have a harmful impact on the residential 

amenities of the adjoining properties in terms of outlook and visual intrusion 
and is unacceptable,  

 Transport matters are acceptable. 
 Trees, landscaping, and biodiversity matters are acceptable. 

 
4.2 The following sections of this report summarise the officer assessment and the 

reason for the recommendation.  

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

Page 20



5.2 The following were consulted regarding the application: 

Tree and Woodlands Officer 

 No objection, subject to a condition requiring tree protection measures and 
details on works within the root protection area to be submitted. [Officer 
comment: this consultation comment is in relation to the adjacent street tree]. 

6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 


[...]
he highest quality materials and design appropriate to the context. 
CLP policy DM10 requires proposals to respect the development pattern, 
layout; siting, the scale, height, massing, and density; and the appearance, 
existing materials, and built and natural features of the surrounding area. 
Similarly, policy SP4 requires development to be of a high quality which 
respects and enhances local character.  

8.7 The application site consists of a vacant plot with high fencing, which is 
currently overgrown. The site historically formed part of the rear garden to 8 
Furze Road.  

8.8 The surrounding area consists predominantly of two-storey terraced and semi-
detached properties with pitched roofs. There is a recently constructed two-
storey flatted development to the south of the site which has a contemporary 
design. There is a sense of uniformity; characterised by consistent building 
lines, building widths, roof forms, and front-facing entrances which are generally 
set back from the street with defined front boundary treatments. The existing 
uniformity is a positive feature of the street scene and contributes to the 
character of the area.  

8.9 The proposed development would provide a detached two-storey dwelling, 
which would front Heath Road. Due to the angled nature and boundaries of the 
site, the side elevation would also be visible from the street. 

8.10 The previous application (ref. 22/01910/FUL) was refused as the dwelling would 
occupy most of the site and the two-storey height and massing was considered 

Page 24



too close to the site boundaries, which would result in a crammed appearance 
and the overdevelopment of the site. In comparison, the footprint and massing 
of the current proposal has been increased. The dwelling would be closer to the 
side and rear boundaries of the site and the footprint would occupy a significant 
proportion of the plot. Overall, the ratio between the built form and plot size is 
not in-keeping with the locality as the existing properties have larger rear 
gardens and less plot coverage. Furthermore, due to the angled nature of the 
site, the footprint of the proposed dwelling responds to the site boundaries, as 
opposed to the established pattern of development. Consequently, whilst it is 
noted that the front building line responds to the existing dwellings along Heath 
Road, the footprint and massing do not respond to the existing pattern of 
development and would result in the overdevelopment of the site. 

 

Figure 5: Footprint of the previously refused development 
 

Figure 6: Footprint of the proposed development 

8.11 As with the previously refused dwelling at this site, the development would fail 
to form a successful addition to the street scene as the angled nature of the site 
(relative to Heath Road), would result in a disconnect between the front 
elevation and the side elevations, which would be highly visible within the street 
scene. This is considered to undermine the success of the front elevation 
appearing part of the street scene and part of the established urban grain. This 
is unacceptable as it results in a development that has a disconnect between 
the front and side elevations and fails to integrate into the street scene.  

 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



Figure 7: Street scene elevation of previously refused development 

Figure 8: Street scene elevation of proposed development 

8.12 Also, as with the previously refused dwelling at the site, the side elevation would 
appear disjointed due to the overly complicated and unbalanced roof form, and 
the uncomfortable relationship between the pitched and flat roof forms. The 
current proposal has varied roof forms, using pitched, part hipped and flat roofs. 
This results in an overly complicated and unbalanced roof form and the 
side/rear roof forms would be visually disjointed from the pitched roof on the 
front elevation.  Moreover, the complexity of the roof forms further exacerbates 
the disconnect bet
[...]
eration and, as outlined 
above, the proposal is considered to result in harm to the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area and to the amenity of adjoining occupiers.  

 
Conclusions 

8.49 The proposed development would be harmful to the character and appearance 
of the area and would have a harmful impact on the residential amenities of the 
adjoining occupiers. Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposed development 
would provide a family home and would clear up the site, on balance, this would 
not outweigh the harm identified.  

8.50 All other relevant policies and considerations, including the statutory duties set 
out in the Equalities Act 2010, the Human Rights Act, the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act, and the Town and Country Planning Act, have been 
taken into account. 

8.51 Given that the proposed development does not comply with the Development 
Plan, and weighing this against all other material planning considerations, the 
proposal is considered to be unacceptable in planning policy terms and is 
recommended for REFUSAL.  

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Printed minutes 10112022 2000 Planning Sub-Committee (1)

	5 Planning applications for decision
	PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
	2	MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS
	3	ROLE OF THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS
	4.	THE ROLE OF THE CHAIR
	5.	PROVISION OF INFRASTRUCTURE
	6.	FURTHER INFORMATION
	7.	PUBLIC SPEAKING
	8.	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	9.	RECOMMENDATION

	5.1 22/03353/FUL - Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 8NF
	Item 5.1  31 Heath Road Thornton Heath




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Thursday, 26 January 2023 at 7.15 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Michael Neal (Chair); 
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Sean Fitzsimons and Joseph Lee and Holly Ramsey 
 

Also  
Present: 

 
Councillor Callton Young 
 

Apologies: Councillor Ian Parker and Ellily Ponnuthurai 
  

PART A 
  

7/23   
 

Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 20 October 
and Thursday 10 November 2022 as accurate records.  
  
  

8/23   
 

Disclosure of Interest 
 
 
Councillor Ben-Hassel stated that she lived in the neighbourhood in which the 
proposed development in the application which was up for consideration was 
located. Councillor Ben Hassel assured the Sub-Committee that she would 
consider the application with an open mind. 
  
  

9/23   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There was none. 
  

10/23   
 

Planning applications for decision 
  

11/23   
 

22/03353/FUL - Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 
8NF 
 
 
Erection of two-storey three-bedroom detached dwelling.  
  
Ward: Thornton Heath 



 

 
 

  
Officers explained that the design was considered to have a harmful impact 
and was considered unsuitable because of its size, massing and footprint 
which represented an overdevelopment of the site. The proposed 
development would also be harmful impact on the residential amenities of the 
adjoining occupiers. 
  
In response to members’ questions officers explained that: 
  

• Officer concerns were with the scale and massing of the proposed 
development and the impact that this would have on the local area. 

• The site originally formed part of the garden of the neighbouring 
property. 

• There had been two previous pre-applications on the site, in 2019 and 
2021. These pre-applications were considered prior to the previous 
refusal for development on the site and there had been no further 
communication between officers and the applicant regarding 
development at the site ahead of the current application. 
  

Ms Anita Dowman spoke in support of the application, a written statement 
submitted by Martin Kaufnan was read out by the committee clerk and the 
Ward Member Councillor Young addressed the Committee with his view on 
the application.  
  
After the speakers had finished, the committee began the deliberation, during 
which they raised the following points: 
  

• The design of the proposed development was not incongruous with the 
local area. 

• The application presented an opportunity to develop a small site which 
had previously caused harm to the local area through a lack of 
development. 

• The street scene of Heath Road consisted of a diverse mix of 
properties. 

• The development had major massing and footprint issues which would 
negatively impact the local area. 

• The proposed development would be in close proximity to the site 
boundaries. 

• A basement conversion may have been a more suitable development 
for the site. 

• The application was not unpopular as there had been 19 supporters 
and one objection.  

• The proposed development could create an overbearing impact on the 
adjoining occupiers. 

• If the application was refused, it would be unlikely that there would be 
any further development on the site, leaving the site vacant for many 
years to come. 

• Boundary treatments with the adjoining properties could be a suitable 
compromise if the application was approved. 
  



 

 
 

The substantive motion to REFUSE the application based on the officer’s 
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Lee. This was seconded by 
Councillor Ramsey.  
  
The motion to refuse the application was taken to a vote and carried with 
three Members voting in favour and three Members voting against. The Chair 
used his casting vote to refuse the application.  
  
Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the development at 
the Land Adjacent To 31 Heath Road, Thornton Heath, CR7 8NF. 
  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

 


